
AGENDA 

CABINET

Monday, 28th January, 2019, at 10.00 am Ask for: Denise Fitch
Darent Room - Sessions House Telephone: Tel: 03000 416090, 

denise.fitch@kent.g
ov.uk

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting.

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed.

By entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured, then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Introduction/Webcasting 

2. Declaration of Interests by Member in Items on the Agenda for this meeting 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 December 2018 (Pages 3 - 12)

4. Capital Programme 2019-22, Revenue Budget 2019-20 and Medium-Term 
Financial Plan 2019-22 (Pages 13 - 24)

5. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring- November 2018-19 (Pages 25 - 72)

6. 18/00058 - The Commissioning Plan for Education Provision in Kent 2019-23 
(Pages 73 - 252)

7. 19/00002 - Grant for Kent’s road network needs to support Operation Brock (Pages 
253 - 258)

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 



items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

Friday, 18 January 2019

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report.



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CABINET

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room - Sessions House on 
Monday, 3 December 2018.

PRESENT: Mr P B Carter, CBE, Miss S J Carey, Mr M C Dance, Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr P J Oakford, Mrs S Prendergast (Substitute 
for Mr R W Gough), Miss C Rankin and Mr M Whiting

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate 
Services), Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and Transport), 
Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of Finance), Mr M Dunkley CBE (Corporate Director 
for Children Young People and Education), Ms P Southern (Corporate Director, Adult 
Social Care and Health) and Mr B Watts (General Counsel)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

81. Introduction/Webcasting 
(Item 1)

1. The Leader welcomed Zena Cooke, Corporate Director of Finance, to her first 
meeting of the Cabinet.  

2. The Leader read out the following statement:

“Would Members please note that the order of business has been changed: 
Item 6 - Delayed Transfers of Care will now be considered as Item 4.” 
 
“Given the levels of public interest in the Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan 
and the Minerals Sites Plan work, and the need to consider the matters arising 
from the legal opinion submitted by the promoter of the M8 West Malling Site 
on 27th November 2018, I have decided to take this to Cabinet as an urgent 
report prior to consideration by County Council. This will be Item 8 on the 
agenda and the papers for this have been published and circulated to 
Members of Cabinet.”

82. Declaration of Interests by Member in Items on the Agenda for this 
meeting 
(Item 2)

1. Mrs Prendergast and Mr Payne declared an interest in the Kent Minerals and 
Waste Local Plan as they had both previously commented on this.  

83. Delayed Transfers of Care 
(Item 6)

Janice Duff (Assistant Director SKC and Thanet) and Michael Thomas-Sam 
(Strategic Business Adviser) were in attendance for this item.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



1. Mr Gibbens, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, 
introduced this report, he explained that there were two elements: Delayed Transfers 
of Care and the new monies announ
[...]
ic Health.
e) NOTE that a post-winter review report will be prepared for Cabinet in 
February/March 2019. 

84. Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 September 2018 
(Item 3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2018 were 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

85. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring - September 2018-19 
(Item 4)

1. Mr Oakford (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Traded 
Services) introduced this report.   He reminded Members that this year’s budget 
included £50million savings which had already been made and he recognised the 
amount of work undertaken to achieve these savings.  

2. Mr Oakford set out the two areas where pressure was maintained, these were: 
infrastructure budget £800k and pressures on children’s services - £6.2million 
(£2.3million asylum).  The Council was lobbying the government over the additional 
£2.3million owed to balance the budget.  The Leader commented that the Asylum 
costs did not just affect Kent, all local authorities were struggling to recoup this 
money.   

3. There was confidence that the budget would be balanced this year.  Zena 
Cooke commented that work was continuing with Corporate Director colleagues and 
management action was ongoing.

4. A Member asked that they receive an update on what was being done to try to 
recoup the asylum money.  How would the recent arrival of people coming over the 
Channel into Kent affect Kent in the future?  The Leader explained that those 
individuals would join the national transfer system and the majority would not settle in 

Page 5



Kent.  The Leader and Matt Dunkley were constantly pressurising the government, it 
would be preferable if the government would provide a sensible grant to support 
young people, this would calm things down and allow authorities to accept vulnerable 
young people.  

5. The Leader and the Cabinet thanked officers and teams across the county for 
reducing the overspend to modest figures, it was essential to deliver a balanced 
budget this year and the Council had a good track record of doing this.  

RESOLVED that the Cabinet:

a) Note the forecast revenue budget monitoring position for 2018-19 and capital 
budget monitoring position for 2018-19 to 2020-21, and that the forecast pressure 
on the revenue budget needs to be eliminated as we progress through the year.

b) Agree that any additional Business Rate receipts received under the 100% 
retention pilot over and above the 2018-19 budgeted amount, are transferred to 
the local taxation equalisation reserve to smooth future fluctuations in the 
business rates baseline and collection fund. The Quarter 1 monitoring from 
Maidstone Borough Council who undertake the overall monitoring for the pool 
shows the position is broadly on track with our assumptions. 

c) Approve the capital cash limit adjustment proposed in section 5. 
d) Note the half year position of the Revenue Reserves at Appendix 4.  

86. Quarterly Performance Report - Q2 2018/19 
(Item 5)

Richard Fitzgerald (Business Intelligence Manager – Performance) was in 
attendance for this item. 

1. Miss Carey introduced this report which set out the key areas of performance 
for the authority.  The strength of this report was that the Key Performance Indictors 
(KPIs) had been measured consistently over a long period and this allowed the 
Council to look at trends and highlight areas which needed addressing.  Miss Carey 
referred to Customer Services, levels of satisfaction with the contact point and the 
call centre remained high.  In addition, more people were choosing to use the 
website.  

2. One area which would be monitored was the system for handling and 
recording complaints; there was an increase in the numbers being recorded.  It was 
important to determine whether this was down to the authority doing a better job of 
recording complaints or whether something more fundamental was happening.  

3. Mr Fitzgerald set out the 
[...]
Minerals and 
Waste Local Plan; and,
(c) the updated Local Development Scheme (revised timetable) to reflect 
changes to the programme and timetable concerning preparation of the Local 
Plan work.

(iv) note that the decision to approve the Pre-submission Drafts Plans for submission 
to the Secretary of State for independent examination is a matter for County Council;

(v) request the County Council to:

(a) Approve and publish the Pre-Submission Drafts of the Kent Mineral Sites 
Plan and the Early Partial Review of the Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan 
for a statutory period of representation and to submit the Draft Plans to the 
Secretary of State for independent examination; and,
(b) delegate powers to the Corporate Director for Growth, Environment & 
Transport to approve any non-material changes to the Mineral Sites Plan and 
Early Partial Review of the Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan in consultation 
with the Deputy Leader prior to their publication and during their examination.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Paul Carter, Leader
Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 
Zena Cooke, Corporate Director of Finance 

To: Cabinet 28th January 2019

Subject: Capital Programme 2019-22, Revenue Budget 2019-20 and 
Medium-Term Financial Plan 2019-22 

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary:
The final draft budget proposals were published on 2nd January 2019 to support the 
scrutiny and democratic process through Cabinet Committees, Cabinet and 
culminating in the annual County Council budget setting meeting on 14th February.  
This report provides Cabinet with a summary of the key issues in the draft budget 
and provides an opportunity to receive and consider comments and 
recommendations from Cabinet Committees.   The timing of some committees 
means this may need to be a verbal update. 

The draft budget includes a proposed 2.996% council tax increase for 2019-20 i.e. 
up to the maximum without exceeding the 3% refere
[...]
issues which may 
arise, including recommendations from Cabinet Committees.

7.2 At this stage we plan to deal with any changes to the published draft through 
the report to County Council rather than re-issuing the draft budget.  However, 
depending on the number and complexity of the late changes this may be 
reviewed.  There may need to be some further minor variations which are 
necessary after County Council has approved the budget for the publication of 
the final Budget Book in March.  We will endeavour to keep these to a minimum 
and ensure they do not materially affect the budget but the Council approval will 
need to seek delegated authority to make such changes. 

7.3 There are some spending pressures and savings which have been held 
unallocated in the draft Budget Book published on 2nd January 2019.  This is 
because the final proposed distribution has not yet been resolved e.g. the pay 
and reward pot pending decisions on the 2018-19 assessment ratings and 
rewards at the different achievement ratings.  These have either been held 
centrally under financing items (page 49 line 103) and others held unallocated 
within directorates (page 34 line 2, page 38 line 35, page 42 line 61).

8. Recommendations

Recommendations: 

a) Cabinet is asked to endorse the draft budget taking into account any proposed 
amendments from Cabinet Committees and any other final changes to the draft 
Budget and MTFP published on 2nd January 2019.   

b) Cabinet is asked to note that final decision on council tax precept will be 
presented to the County Council meeting on 14th February.   

9. Background Documents

9.1 KCC’s Budget webpage
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/finance-and-budget

9.2 KCC’s approved 2018-19 Budget and 2018-20 Medium Term Financial Plan
https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0010/79714/medium-term-
financial-plan-and-budget-information.pdf

9.3 Autumn Budget Report to County Council 18th October 2018
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/docu
[...]
393m including roll forwards and this needs to be managed down to at least 
a balanced position.  The forecast has decreased by -£1.902m (excluding roll forward 
requests) and -£1.477m (including roll forward requests) from the previous reported position. 

 
1.4 Although this forecast revenue pressure is an improvement compared to the position at the 

same point last year, we cannot be complacent and any savings that can be made which 
address future years pressures will help meet the 2019-20 gap and subsequent years. 

 
1.5 £2.103m of the forecast pressure relates to the Asylum service and negotiations continue 

with the Home Office to seek full reimbursement of the costs of supporting unaccompanied 
asylum seekers and care leavers. 

 
1.6 There is a reported variance of -£81.513m on the 2018-19 capital budget (excluding schools 

and PFI).  This is a movement of -£15.721m from the previous report and is made up of 
+£3.447m real movement and -£12.274m rephasing movement.   

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Note the forecast revenue budget monitoring position for 2018-19 and capital budget 

monitoring position for 2018-19 to 2020-21, and that the forecast pressure on the revenue 
budget needs to be eliminated as we progress through the year. 

 
2.2 Approve the capital cash limit adjustment proposed in section 5. 
 
2.3 Approve the setting up of an earmarked reserve to fund dedicated work to clear the 

Deprivation of Liberty backlog proposed in paragraph 3.3.2.1. 
 
3.  SUMMARISED REVENUE MONITORING POSITION 
 

3.1 Overall the net projected revenue variance for the Council as reported by budget managers 
is a pressure of £1.984m.  After allowing for roll forwards the position increases to £4.393m.  
This forecast position, after roll forward requirements, represents a movement of -£1.477m. 
The main reasons for the movement this month are provided in section 3.3 below.  

 
In total, this position reflects that we are
[...]
76 
+£0.285 

To be vired from 
Asset Utilisation, 
MOA Plus and 
Coroners Phase 2  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



  

 

6. CONCLUSIONS 
 

6.1 It is not unusual at this point in the financial year for the revenue position to show an 
overspend. However, the forecasts show the majority of the £50.2m savings are on track to 
be delivered and the intention remains that where delivery proves to be unlikely, equivalent 
savings elsewhere within the relevant Directorate will be made as appropriate.  It is clear that 
plans have been put in place to reduce the forecast pressure but there still needs to be further 
management action to reduce this. Considering there is still a forecast pressure of £3.393m 
(including roll forwards), of which the majority falls within the Children, Young People and 
Education directorate, there will need to be a range of potential mitigations in order to reduce 
and then eliminate this forecast pressure. We cannot, under any circumstances, afford to 
enter 2019-20 with an underlying problem. 

 
7. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Cabinet is asked to: 
 
7.1 Note the forecast revenue budget monitoring position for 2018-19 and capital budget 

monitoring position for 2018-19 to 2020-21, and that the forecast pressure on the revenue 
budget needs to be eliminated as we progress through the year. 

 
7.3 Approve the capital cash limit adjustment requests detailed in Section 5. 
 
7.4 Approve the setting up of an earmarked reserve to fund dedicated work to clear the 

Deprivation of Liberty backlog proposed in paragraph 3.3.2.1. 
 
8. CONTACT DETAILS 
 

Head of 
Finance 
(Operations) 
 
 
Head of 
Finance 
(Policy, 
Planning & 
Strategy: 

Cath Head 
Head of Finance (Operations) 
03000 416934 
Cath.Head@kent.gov.uk 
 
Dave Shipton 
Head of Finance (Policy, Planning & Strategy  
03000 419418 
dave.shipton@kent.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Report 
Authors: 

Emma Feakins 
Chief Accountant 
03000 416082 
 emma.feakins@kent.gov.uk 
 

 Jo Lee/Julie Samson 
Capital Finance Man
[...]
rs 
and parental preferences. The Local Authority’s role has changed to being the 
commissioner, as well as continuing to be a provider, of education provision.  

1.2 The KCP sets out the principles by which we determine proposals, and it forecasts 
the need for future provision.  It also sets out in more detail plans to meet the 
commissioning needs which arise in each district and borough in Kent, during the 
next three to five years.

1.3 This updated KCP is a ‘live’ document which underpins our on-going dialogue and 
consultation with schools, district and borough councils, diocesan authorities, KCC 
Members and local communities, to ensure we meet our responsibilities.

1.4 The Children’s, Young People & Education Cabinet Committee considered the draft 
Plan on 29 November and recommended it be approved by Cabinet. 

Page 73

Agenda Item 6



2. The demographic context

2.1 Information from the Office for National Statistics shows that in 2005 there were 
15,613 live births in Kent (excluding Medway). The number of births rose each year 
up to 2012 when there was a baby boom of 18,147 but fell in 2013 to 16,955. 
Between 2014 and 2017 the number of live births has begun to rise to the latest 
figure of 17,467, but the level of growth would appear to be at around one third of 
the rate than that seen between 2002 and 2012.  As well as increases in the birth 
rate and birth numbers, inward migration into the County has increased particularly 
from London Boroughs. The combination of these factors will require additional 
school places, particularly at secondary level. 

2.2 New housing is also a driver for the increase in school rolls.  For the first time our 
forecasts include the pupils that we would expect to see from new developments. 
This suggests that, between the years 2017-18 and 2022-23, should all housing be 
delivered in line with district and borough council plans, primary school rolls could 
increase by up to 11,500 pupils and secondary rolls by up
[...]
etween 2014 and 2017 the number of live births has begun to rise to the latest 
figure of 17,467 but the level of growth would appear to be at around one third of 
the rate than that seen between 2002 and 2012. 

New housing is the major driver for the increase in school rolls.  The primary and 
secondary school roll forecasts include for the first time the pupils that we would 
expect to see from new developments.  This suggests that, should all housing be 
delivered in line with district plans, between the years 2017-18 and 2022-23 we 
could expect increases in primary school rolls by up to 11,500 pupils and secondary 
rolls by up to 20,000.  Further information on our forecasting methodology can be 
found in Appendix 14.1.

3.6 Capital Funding 
The Local Authority has a key role in securing funding to provide sufficient numbers 
of pupil places.  The pressure on the County’s Capital Budget continues to increase 
as a result of the requirements set out in the Plan.  This pressure will continue the 
further ahead we look.  

The cost of delivering new schools and school expansions is currently met from 
Basic Need grant from the Government, prudential borrowing by the County Council, 
Section 106 property developer contributions and Community Infrastructure Levy 
monies (CIL).  Basic Need funding provided to KCC does not support the delivery 
of the school places needed to support new housing, developers are expected to 
fund these.  As Basic Need funding is an annual allocation, based on a three year 
rolling allocation, cash flow issues arise when delivering new schools which have 
high upfront capital costs.  Developer contributions, although a major contributor to 
the capital cost of new schools and school expansions, are generally linked to 
housing delivery and there is a significant lag between the need for the County to 
deliver school places and the receipt of the developer contributions.  The need to 
provide funding to bridge this gap is a growing press
[...]
Schools Census roll 
data for both current and retrospective sets of forecasts.  For the last three years 
Kent’s pupil forecasts for both primary and secondary schools have achieved a one 
percent (positive or negative) variance against actual roll data for all forecast years 
between one and four years ahead. 

Potential reasons for variances outside of accepted tolerance at district council level 
are investigated further, where expected versus actual levels of uptake, migration 
and housing are carefully analysed to try to pin-point the cause of the difference. 

Page 249



Page | 174

14.2 Appendix 14.2: Secondary Planning Group Maps
 Non-selective Secondary Planning Groups

Page 250



Page | 175

   Selective Secondary Planning Groups

Page 251



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Mike Whiting, Cabinet Member for Planning, Highways, 
Transport and Waste

Simon Jones, Director of Highways, Transportation and Waste

To: Cabinet – 28 January 2019

Decision: 19/00002

Subject: Grant for Kent’s road network needs to support Operation Brock

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary:  
This report provides details of the section 31 financial grant awarded by the 
Department for Transport in connection to Kent’s road network needs to support 
Operation Brock.

Recommendation:  
Cabinet is asked to:
a) AGREE to accept the Grant under the terms and conditions required by 

Government; and 
b) APPROVE the implementation of the necessary works as detailed in this 

report and the Grant specification; and 
c) DELEGATE authority to the Corporate Director for Growth, Environment and 

Transport to, in consultation with the Leader and / or Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Highways, Transportation and Waste, take any necessary actions to 
implement this decision, including but not limited to entering into relevant legal 
agreements and authorising spend from the Grant.

1. Background

1.1. KCC has  been working closely with the Department for Transport (DfT), Kent 
Poli
[...]
arious environmental issues (e.g. littering) which would impact 
local districts. We are co-ordinating their proposals with a view to supporting a 
submission to MHCLG.

3. Finance

3.1. The work has been priced (£m) as follows:

 Key Route carriageway resurfacing and strengthening £15.70M
 Signs, Signals, Structures, Other Asset enhanced 

maintenance/renewal including TAP 256
£3.26M

 Traffic Technology Systems £4.95M
 Manston Airfield improvements and maintenance £4.90M
 Total £28.81M

3.2 DfT has verbally confirmed that the grant can be used for both capital and 
revenue work activities. Formal confirmation is awaited.

4. Organisation

4.1. The planned dedicated project organisation:

Page 254



 Programme Manager
 Assistant Programme Manager 
 Communications Support
 Delivery Planner
 TRO Support
 Control Room Operators
 Emergency Response Engineers/Inspectors

4.2. We have identified the resources required and recruitment is underway. Many 
posts have been filled by internal staff and we are backfilling those posts 
accordingly. 

4.3. Procurement is underway for vehicles and associated equipment.

4.4. Additional resources have been included within each work package. Road asset 
engineers, drainage engineers and clerk of works/inspectors are being recruited.

 
5. Governance

5.1. The grant requires that the planned work should be delivered by the 29th March 
2019. 

5.2. Regular fortnightly progress reports are to be provided to DfT, with associated 
supporting evidence.

5.3. Regular updates will also be provided to the Cabinet.

5.4. Approval is sought to progress with the identified activity within this report and for 
the Corporate Director GET to receive full delegated authority to spend the grant 
monies defined within this report subject always to prior consultation with the 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning, Highways, Transport and Waste.

6. Progress to Date (correct as at date of this report)

6.1. Strengthening and Resurfacing
 Condition s
[...]
 London Lorry Control Zone operation and 

systems underway.
 Review of associated TRO’s commenced.

 
6.7 Work continues with Strategic Commissioning to ensure market engagement, 

best value and timely delivery

6.8 Recruitment is underway to establish a dedicated Project Office.

7. Next Steps

7.1 We are collating a further funding application to MHCLG to address the business 
continuity impact upon service delivery. 

7.2 This application will also include the anticipated Brexit impact upon other Kent 
local authorities.

Page 256



7.3 Treasury has allocated £35M to MHCLG for local authorities and local resilience 
forums.

7.4 Through business continuity planning review, we have identified additional:

 staff to respond to an increase in service demand, welfare delivery, 
cleansing, and waste services;

 flexible working technology and equipment; and  
 Specific impact has been identified in Trading Standards and recruitment 

has commenced to enhance the team in order to address the increase in 
safety checks.

8. Recommendation

Cabinet is asked to:
a) AGREE to accept the Grant under the terms and conditions required by 

Government; and 
b) APPROVE the implementation of the necessary works as detailed in this 

report and the Grant specification; and 
c) DELEGATE authority to the Corporate Director for Growth, Environment and 

Transport to, in consultation with the Leader and / or Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Highways, Transportation and Waste, take any necessary actions to 
implement this decision, including but not limited to entering into relevant legal 
agreements and authorising spend from the Grant.

9. Contact Details

Simon Jones, Director Highways, Transport and Waste
Tel: 03000 411683
Email: simon.jones@kent.gov.uk

Page 257



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 December 2018
	4 Capital Programme 2019-22, Revenue Budget 2019-20 and Medium-Term Financial Plan 2019-22
	5 Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring- November 2018-19
	6 18/00058 - The Commissioning Plan for Education Provision in Kent 2019-23
	KCP 2019 - 2023 _Cabinet Committee - FINAL PW

	7 19/00002 - Grant for Kent’s road network needs to support Operation Brock





Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CABINET

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room - Sessions House on 
Monday, 28 January 2019.

PRESENT: Mr P B Carter, CBE, Miss S J Carey, Mr M C Dance, Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr P J Oakford, Miss C Rankin 
and Mr M Whiting

ALSO PRESENT: 

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director Engagement, Organisation 
Design & Development), Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate 
Services), Mr S Collins (Director of Integrated Children's Services (West Kent and 
Early Help and Preventative Services Lead)), Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of 
Finance), Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and Transport), 
Ms P Southern (Corporate Director, Adult Social Care and Health), Mr A Scott-Clark 
(Director of Public Health) and Mr B Watts (General Counsel)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

89. Apologies 
(Item 1a)

Apologies were received from Matt Dunkley, Stuart Collins was substituting.  

90. Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 December 2018 
(Item 3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2018 were correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

91. Capital Programme 2019-22, Revenue Budget 2019-20 and Medium-Term 
Financial Plan 2019-22 
(Item 4)

Mr Shipton, Head of Finance Policy, Planning and Strategy

1. Cabinet received a report containing the final draft budget proposals as 
published on 2 January 2019 to support the scrutiny and democratic process through 
Cabinet Committees, Cabinet and culminating in the annual County Council budget 
setting meeting on 14 February.  

2. Ms Cooke, Corporate Director of Finance, introduced the report and 
commenting that a significant amount of work had gone into producing the budget 
proposals and the budget document was currently out for consultation.  

3. Mr Shipton, Head of Finance Policy, Planning and Strategy, explained that 
pressures on local government finances continued to grow with a combination of 



2

rising spending demands and reductions in Government Grants.  Any last-minute 
changes to the budget proposals would be reported to County Council on 14 
February, for example KCC had not yet received the final tax base or estimated 
collection fund balances from districts.  

4. In response to a question Mr Shipton confirmed that no alternative 
suggestions or significant changes had been received from the Cabinet Committee or 
Scrutiny Committee discussions.  

RESOLVED that Cabinet endorse the draft budget and note that the final decision on 
council tax precept will be presented to the County Council meeting on 14th February.

92. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring- November 2018-19 
(Item 5)

1. Mr Oakford (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Traded 
Services) introduced this report.  He recognised the work that officers and staff had 
been doing, the overspend was currently £1.9million which had reduced and it was 
looking like a balanced budget would be reached.  The Budget did contain £50million 
savings which were now being recognised, there were still pressures in Children’s 
Services and a £2.1million pressure on Asylum. 

2. The Leader commented that good progress had been made and he had every 
confidence that a balanced budget would be achieved.  

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

Note the forecast revenue budget monitoring position for 2018-19 and capital budget 
monitoring position for 2018-19 to 2020-21, and that the forecast pressure on the 
revenue budget needs to be eliminated as we progress through the year. 

Approve the capital cash limit adjustment proposed in section 5. 

Approve the setting up of an earmarked reserve to fund dedicated work to clear the 
Deprivation of Liberty backlog proposed in paragraph 3.3.2.1.

93. 18/00058 - The Commissioning Plan for Education Provision in Kent 
2019-23 
(Item 6)

Mr David Adams, Area Education Officer (South Kent) was present for this item. 

1. Cabinet received a report seeking approval of the KCC Commissioning Plan 
for Education Provision in Kent 2019-23.  

2. Mr Gough, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Education 
introduced the report which was a five-year rolling plan which was updated annually.  

3. The Children’s, Young People and Education Cabinet Committee considered 
the draft plan on 29 November 2018 and recommended that it be approved by 
Cabinet.  



3

4. Mr Gough explained that demographic context to Member, the number of live 
births in Kent rose each year up to 2012 but then fell and between 2014 and 2017 
the level of growth would appear to be at around one third of the rate of that seen 
between 2002 and 2012.  New housing was also a driver for the increase in school 
rolls.    

5. Mr Adams, Area Education Officer (South Kent) explained that post 16, the 
greatest challenge for the Council was that it was not responsible for capital or 
revenue expenditure, this was the responsibility of the Education and Skills Funding 
Agency.  It was necessary to ensure sufficient provision for post 16 needs.

6.   The Leader commented that this was work in progress and that the 
Commissioning Plan was a flexible document.

7. There was a discussion around land allocation to ensure expansion of existing 
premises, the key challenge was the lead in time.  Mr Hotson commented on the 
housing numbers and that these would not be met if the market trend continued as it 
was currently. 

8. Mr Gough confirmed that the Commissioning Plan would be brought back to 
the Cabinet Committee in June with an assessment of how the forecasts reflected in 
reality and concurred that this was a living document.  

RESOLVED that Cabinet approve the Plan. 

94. 19/00002 - Grant for Kent’s road network needs to support Operation 
Brock 
(Item 7)

Mr Simon Jones, Director, Highways, Transportation and Waste, was present for this 
item.

1. Cabinet received a report providing detail of the section 31 financial frant 
awarded by the Department for Transport (DfT) in connection to Kent’s road network 
needs to support Operation Brock.  

2. Mr Whiting introduced the report and explained that KCC had been working 
closely with the DfT to establish plans to manage HGVs and passenger traffic in Kent 
in anticipation of Brexit on the 29 March 2019.  Operation Brock involved planning for 
all scenarios including significant hold ups both at Dover Port and Eurotunnel, KCC 
aimed to ensure that its roads were in the best possible condition in case of 
increased use after 29 March.  

3. DfT had formally confirmed a grant award of £28.81m requiring that the 
planned work should be delivered by the 29 March 2019.  

4. Mr Jones, Director, Highways, Transportation and Waste clarified that 
confirmation had been received from DfT that the grant could be uised for both 
capital and revenue work activities.  

5. Mrs Cooper, Corporate Director, Growth, Environment and Transport praised 
the work Mr Jones had done with DfT and Highways England, it should not be 



4

underestimated how much further forward Kent was than the rest of the country in 
planning for Brexit.  

6. The Leader commented that this was good news and the authority would 
ensure it was well spent.  It was also important to get the technology and signage 
right.

RESOLVED that Cabinet:

AGREE to accept the Grant under the terms and conditions required by Government; 
and

APPROVE the implementation of the necessary works as detailed in this
report and the Grant specification; and

DELEGATE authority to the Corporate Director for Growth, Environment and
Transport to, in consultation with the Leader and / or Cabinet Member for
Planning, Highways, Transportation and Waste, take any necessary actions to
implement this decision, including but not limited to entering into relevant legal
agreements and authorising spend from the Grant.

(a) FIELD
(b) FIELD_TITLE 


